

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

GRAND PORTAGE BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
and FOND DU LAC BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator
United States Environmental
Protection Agency,

Defendants,

And

MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY, COALITION
OF GREATER MINNESOTA
CITIES, RANGE ASSOCIATION
OF MUNICIPALITIES AND
SCHOOLS, MINNESOTA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
CLEVELAND-CLIFFS, INC, and
UNITED STATES STEEL CORP.,

Intervenor Defendants.

| Case No: 0:22-cv-01783-JRT-LIB

|
| **DEFENDANTS' REPLY**
| **MEMORANDUM IN**
| **SUPPORT OF**
| **DEFENDANTS' CROSS-**
| **MOTION FOR SUMMARY**
| **JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA Conducted a Thorough Review and Analysis of Minnesota’s Revised Water Quality Standards and Did Not Base Its Approval on Conclusory Statements.....	3
A. The Bands’ Arguments Challenging the Scope of EPA’s Review Fail Because the Bands Seek Analyses that Are Not Required by EPA’s Regulations for Review and Approval of State Water Quality Standards.....	4
1. EPA’s Approval Satisfied Applicable Regulatory Requirements, which Do Not Require that a Criterion Adopted to Protect a Particular Designated Use also Protect Other Designated Uses.....	5
2. EPA’s Holistic Approach to Water Quality Standards Is Fully Consistent with EPA’s Approval of Minnesota’s Revised Criteria to Protect Industrial and Irrigated Agriculture Uses.....	9
3. EPA’s Explanations Regarding Impacts to Aquatic Life and Wild Rice Were Not Conclusory.....	13
B. EPA Reasonably Addressed the Bands’ Concerns About Potential Impacts to Treaty Resources.	17

C.	The Bands’ Arguments Addressing Implementation Do Not Show EPA’s Approval Was Arbitrary or Capricious.....	19
II.	EPA Reasonably Approved Minnesota’s Determination to Adopt Narrative, Rather than Numeric, Criteria for Industrial and Irrigated Agriculture Uses.....	21
III.	The Court Should Not Take Judicial Notice of the Six Documents Proffered by the Bands.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bombardier Recreational Prods., Inc. v. Arctic Cat Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2018)	22
<i>Hedge v. Lyng</i> , 689 F. Supp. 898 (D. Minn. 1988)	22
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15, n.14 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>El Dorado Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 763 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>In re Operation of the Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Level the Playing Field v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2019)	25
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env’t Advoc. v. Forest Serv.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Minn. 2012)	7, 17
<i>Mo. Coal. for the Env’t Found. v. Jackson</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 903 (W.D. Mo. 2012)	8
<i>Mo. Coal. for the Env’t Found. v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-cv-04215-NKL, 2021 WL 2211446 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2021)	11, 16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016)	23

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) 5
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201 24

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)..... 9
 40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b) 6
 40 C.F.R. § 131.5 5, 9, 17, 18
 40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(2)..... 6, 16
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10 22
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10(b) 9, 13
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11 6, 22
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(1)..... 10, 23
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b) 21, 22
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)(1)..... 22
 40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)(2)..... 22
 40 C.F.R. § 131.12 22

State Regulations

Minn. R. 7050.0222 (2023) 7
 Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 2 (2023)..... 7
 Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 3 (2023)..... 7
 Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 7(A) (2023) 7
 Minn. R. 7050.0224 (2021) 7

Defendants United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) and its Administrator Michael Regan submit this reply in support of their cross-motion for summary judgment, Doc. No. 99.
